Weighted average hedge rate for the year (including forward
points)  USD$0.7207:AUD$1 USD$0.7409:AUD$1

NZD/USD
2019
$'000

2018
$'000

Foreign currency forwards
Carrying amount (liabilities) (981) 1,092
Notional amount 39,206 55,780
Maturity date  Jan 2020 – June 2020 Jan 2019 – Mar 2020
Hedge ratio  1:1 1:1
Change in discounted spot value of outstanding hedging
instruments since 1 January  (981) 1,092
Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge
effectiveness  (981) 1,092
Weighted average hedge rate for the year (including forward
points)  USD$0.6570:NZD$1 USD$0.6859:NZD$1

90

Effects of hedge accounting on the financial position and performance (continued)

Sensitivity

The group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/AUD, USD/NZD, EUR/AUD and EUR/NZD exchange rates. The
sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from US‐dollar denominated financial
instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

Impact on post tax

profit
Impact on other components

of equity

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

EUR/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2018:15%) 3,303 5,479 21 17
EUR/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2018:15%) (3,303) (5,479) (21) (17)

EUR/NZD exchange rate – increase 10% (2018:15%) 1,073 6,032 8 118
EUR/NZD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2018:15%) (1,073) (6,032) (8) (118)

USD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2018:15%) 2,718 6,807 18 220
USD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2018:15%) (2,718) (6,807) (18) (220)

USD/NZD exchange rate – increase 10% (2018:15%) 3,806 6,032 74 118
USD/NZD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2018:15%) (3,806) (6,032) (74) (118)

Change in sensitivity rate is determined by the average of the high and low points for the year. The group’s
exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

 (b) Management of interest rate risk

Bank loans are issued at variable rates. The Series Notes are issued at fixed rates. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk, which is the Group’s main source of interest rate risk.

The Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts under which it receives interest at variable rates and
pays interest at fixed rates. This protects part of the Group’s borrowings from exposure to fluctuations in